November 16, 2009

Montebello Teachers Association/California Teachers Association/National Education Association « 918 W Whittier Blvd Montebello 90640 -

Our Association Is Honored on
National Philanthropy Day

The Montebello Teachers Association received an award
from the Beverly Hospital Foundation and the Association
of Fundraising Professional Greater Los Angeles Chapter
at a luncheon Monday, November 9. President Dianne
GarciaStevens accepted the medal on behalf of the
Association.

National Philanthropy Day is a time set aside to recognize
the contributions of people and organizations engaged in
making our community and world a better place. Execu-
tive Director Kathy Schlotz has been a member of the
Beverly Hospital Foundation Board for the past 8 years.

1 CUtS HOW ARE DUES CALCULATED?
State BUdge chools WHERE DOES THE MONEY GO?

] 0 yasta nScut from cali-| Members of our Association pay a minimum of four
contin 17 billion h e o in the last | types of dues for a total of $198.30 per month, ten
. More th i 5C ools & \(\e%gest cut 1o months per year. The breakdown is as follows for full-
fornia pub ‘Th'\S the \ aat Depression time category 1 members:
gwo years: 10 Fnce the Gre (ofthe | NEA 16.20/month ~ CTA  62.10/month
Lplic educalion ST 60 percent © MTA-RSHP 100.00/month MTA  20.00/month
12 school h 5. An € v nerat Members also donate various amounts on a volun-
*  tate budoet cuts. © S tary basis for political action MTA-ABC (Association
aqren will P€ nurt- - nation in pe for Better Citizenship - our local political action
Ch\\dr 47th in the
california ran _ call fund).and. NEA-PAC. Memperg also.make volyntary
tudent funding- ced ctate-wide @ contributions to FACT which is a disaster relief
izes have increa fund. NEA and CTA set their dues apart from
Class S\ vels. o5 were sent 10} MTA. The MTA Retiree Supplemental Health
grade 29,000 \ayoff r\O’t\Cn 20,000 teach" | pjan (MTA-RSHP) is also separated from MTA
More théd th\, . Mor€ thaofe'ss'\or\?ﬂt\s have\  gdues. MTA-RSHP is commonly known as the
d Catorsduca n suppo Lol Trust Fund. These funds are used to provide
s and oS inst these health coverage beyond the age at which the
\ost the_“ )  +o mobilize aga;ﬂon go to District stops paying for coverage (age 67).
CTA contii® or more \nio m Since 1986 all eligible retired members have
norrif) cut |s.0r0- had lifetime health coverage. Members who re-

chools. . . no
sto dupforsch sign may receive a rebate from the Association
for up to $1500. Over, please...



November 16, 2009

R
e
Y,
e
n
u
e
&
=
X
P
e
n
S
e

mt2

Report

The Revenue & Expense
Committee was created in
February 1995 to cooperatively
examine the District's finances.
The Committee is comprised
of members each from MTA,
CSEA, and MUSD.

MTA
Lorraine Richards (MHS)
Ryan Rice (SHS)
Guillermo Sandoval (MOI)
Julian De La Torre, alt. (EAI)

Kathy Schlotz (ex-officio)

REVENUE AND EXPENSE QUARTERLY REPORT
Revenues

The month of September 2009...........ccccoervvvvrneneeeccccsssnns $12,637,936.17
The month of September 2008...........cccceeevvvvvnneneeeccccsssene $23,291,283.01
Year to date thiS year........ccceeeessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnes $19,083,155.70
Year to date last year.......cccceeeessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnes $47,355,914.62
Expenses
The month of September 2009..........cccccovvrvnerreecccsssccannnns $6,451,652.24
The month of September 2008..........ccccocevvvnerreecccssscssnnnens $7,106,231.26
Year to date this year.......cccceeeerissssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses $17,505,203.07
Year to date last year.......cccceeeeesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnes $17,572,295.06

TOPICS OF INTEREST THIS QUARTER

FACILITIES: Measure M Completed Projects - Montebello H.S.: two-story building
$21.4 million and baseball field $2.0 million; Greenwood Elementary: Special Educa-
tion Building $2.7 million; Joe Gascon Elementary School: Interim Housing $2.3 mil-
lion; Rosewood Park School: 7"/8"™ Grade Expansion $3.1 million; Vail High School:
Cafeteria/Eating Area $1.9 million; Bell Gardens High School: Softball Field $1.0 mil-
lion. Measure M Balance: $23.8 million; Proceeds from remaining Measure M authori-
zation $33.0 million. Potential state funding $33.6 million. Potential projects for con-
sideration: 1. Joseph Gascon Elementary School two-story building $4.3 million. 2. Ap-
plied Technology Center $15.3 million. 3. Schurr High School Aquatic Center $6.4 mil-
lion. The last of the Measure M bonds were sold recently and the $33 million was ob-
tained.
ENERGY SAVINGS UPDATE: Cost Avoidance Summary for September 2008 — August 2009
Cost without program Actual Cost Cost Avoidance

Electricity $4,442,587.26 $3,658,104.44 $784,482.82
Gas $330,530.80 $ 162,169.72 $168,361.08
Water $438,001.72 $ 397,994.25 $ 40,007.47
Water & Sewer  $  6,192.29 $ 5,624.63 $ 567.66
TOTALS: $5,217,312.06 $4,223,893.04 $993,419.02

Also consider the cost increases experienced with utilities; all variables have been re-
viewed to regarding the possible savings. Money saved goes into the General Fund.

SAFE SCHOOL/HEALTHY STUDENTS GRANT INITIATIVE: Michael Cobar-
rubias reported about the $8.8 million grant, which is tier three funded money. MUSD’s
SS/HS Grant Initiative will implement and integrate a comprehensive, community-wide
plan that is designed to create safe, respectful, and drug-free school environments and
promote pro-social skills, and healthy childhood development. The plan focuses on ac-
tivities, curricula, programs, and services in a manner that responds to the community’s
existing needs and gaps. The 40 Developmental Assets training provided to classified
and certificated employees at the beginning of the school year was funded by this grant.
Various other programs and employees are currently funded through this program such
as: grant director, resources officers, district probation officer, and surveillance cameras
at MHS and SHS.

2008-09 Unauditable Actuals: The unauditable actual was approved by the Board on
September 3, 2009. There was a sizable jump in the ending balance, approximately $14
million, compared to the June projections included in the Adopted Budget. It was a re-
sult of: 1. The delay to pass a re-revised State Budget, a reduce of revenue limits by
approximately $253 per ADA was adjusted in 2009-10. 2. The recent enacted trailer
bill, ABX42, allowed the local education agency to sweep 100% of ending balances
from any state categorical programs and redirected funding to any educational pur-
poses.




	contact11.16.09.pdf
	November+17,+2009

